
Agenda compiled by: 
Guy Close 
Governance Services 
Tel: 24 74356 

 
 
 

Principal Scrutiny Advisor: 
Kate Arscott 
Tel: 24 74189 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

  

 
 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN'S SERVICES) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Thursday, 21st October, 2010 at 9.45 am 
 

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.15 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

J Chapman (Chair) - Weetwood; 

M Coulson - Pudsey; 

G Driver - Middleton Park; 

B Gettings - Morley North; 

W Hyde - Temple Newsam; 

A Lamb - Wetherby; 

B Lancaster - Moortown; 

P Latty - Guiseley and Rawdon; 

J Lewis - Kippax and Methley; 

K Maqsood - Gipton and Harehills; 

V Morgan - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

B Selby - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

 
Co-opted Members (Voting) 

Mr E A Britten - Church Representative (Catholic) 
Prof P H J H Gosden - Church Representative (Church of England) 
Mr B Wanyonyi - Parent Governor Representative (Secondary) 
Ms N Cox - Parent Governor Representative (Special) 
Mr J Granger - Parent Governor Representative (Primary) 

 
Co-opted Members (Non-Voting) 

Ms C Johnson - Teacher Representative 
Ms C Foote - Teacher Representative 
Mrs S Hutchinson - Early Years Development and Childcare Partnership 
Ms J Morris-Boam - Leeds VOICE Children and Young People Services 

Forum Representative 
Ms T Kayani - Leeds Youth Work Partnership Representative 

 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting.) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 

 
 No exempt items or information have 

been identified on this agenda. 
 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.  
 
(The special circumstance shall be specified in the 
minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members’ 
Code of Conduct.  
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 8TH AND 20TH SEPTEMBER 2010 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
meetings held on 8th and 20th September 2010. 
 

1 - 12 

7   
 

  LEEDS CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S 
PLAN 2011 - CONSULTATION 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Director 
of Children’s Services providing an update on the 
consultation process and next steps in relation to 
the Leeds Children and Young People’s Plan 
2011. 
 

13 - 
18 

8   
 

  SCRUTINY INQUIRY - SERVICES FOR 
CHILDREN WITH DISABILITIES, SPECIAL 
EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND ADDITIONAL 
HEALTH NEEDS - INQUIRY INTO SERVICE 
REDESIGN 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development presenting 
evidence in line with Session 1 of the Board’s 
Inquiry into services for children with disabilities, 
special educational needs and additional health 
needs - Inquiry into Service Redesign. 
 

19 - 
32 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

  WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development outlining the 
Scrutiny Board’s work programme for the 
remainder of the current municipal year. 
 

33 - 
50 

10   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note that the next meeting of the Board will be 
held on Thursday, 18th November 2010 at 9.45 am 
with a pre meeting for Board Members at  
9.15 am. 
 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 20th September, 2010 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN'S SERVICES) 
 

WEDNESDAY, 8TH SEPTEMBER, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor B Lancaster in the Chair 

 Councillors B Chastney, P Grahame, R Grahame, 
K Groves, W Hyde, A Lamb, P Latty, J Lewis, A Lowe 
and K Maqsood 

 
CO-OPTED MEMBERS (VOTING): 
 

 Mr E A Britten Church Representative (Catholic) 
 
CO-OPTED MEMBERS (NON-VOTING): 
 

 Ms C Foote Teacher Representative 
 

24 Appointment of Chair  
 

RESOLVED – That Councillor Lancaster be appointed Chair of the Scrutiny 
Board (Children’s Services) Call In meeting, as Councillor Chapman, the 
appointed Chair of the Scrutiny Board for the 2010/11 municipal year had 
submitted her apologies for absence for the meeting. 
  
(Councillor Lancaster took the Chair) 
 

25 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

Members expressed concern that Councillor J Procter (one of the signatories 
to the call-in) had been refused a full copy of the minutes of the July CLT 
meeting.  It was reported that only the relevant extract from the minutes had 
been provided.  The Scrutiny Board was advised that in accordance with the 
Council’s Access to Information Procedure Rule 25, written notice of an 
appeal must be received by the Chief Democratic Services Officer at least 24 
hours before the meeting, and this had not been achieved. 
 

26 Declaration of Interests  
 

Members declared personal interests in their capacity as governors at various 
primary and secondary schools.  In addition, Councillor R Grahame declared 
a personal interest in his capacity as a Member of GMB, and Co-opted 
Member, Ms C Foote declared a personal interest on the basis of being a 
Member of one of the groups that had benefited from community use 
reimbursements.  (Minute No. 29 refers)   
 

27 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies for absence had been submitted by Councillors Chapman, 
Coulson, Driver, Gettings, Harper and Selby and Co-opted Members, Ms Cox, 
Professor Gosden, Mr Wanyonyi, Ms Johnson and Ms Kayani.  Notification 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 20th September, 2010 

 

had been received that Councillor Chastney was to substitute for Councillor 
Chapman, Councillor R Grahame for Councillor Coulson, Councillor P 
Grahame for Councillor Driver, Councillor Lowe for Councillor Harper and 
Councillor Groves for Councillor Selby. 
 

28 Call-In of Decision - Briefing Paper  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report regarding 
the procedural aspects of the call-in process. 
 
Members were advised that the options available to the Scrutiny Board in 
respect of this particular called-in decision were: 
 
Option 1 – Release the decision for implementation. Having reviewed the 
decision, the Scrutiny Boar
[...]


 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN'S SERVICES) 
 

MONDAY, 20TH SEPTEMBER, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Chapman in the Chair 

 Councillors M Coulson, G Driver, B Gettings, W Hyde, 
A Lamb, B Lancaster, P Latty, J Lewis, K Maqsood, 
V Morgan and B Selby 
 

CO-OPTED MEMBERS (VOTING): 
 

 Mr E A Britten - Church Representative 
(Catholic) 

 Mr J Granger - Parent Governor 
Representative (Primary) 

CO-OPTED MEMBERS (NON-VOTING): 
 

 Ms C Foote - Teacher Representative 
 Ms T Kayani - Leeds Youth Work Partnership 

 
31 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair welcomed all in attendance to the September meeting of the 
Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services), particularly Councillor Morgan to her first 
meeting of the Scrutiny Board, since her recent appointment at Council. 
 

32 Late Items  
 

The Chair admitted to the agenda an updated Fostering Inspection Action 
Plan, to be considered as part of agenda item 10.  (Minute No. 39 refers) 
 

33 Declaration of Interests  
 

There were no declarations of interest at this stage, however, declarations 
were made at later points in the meeting.  (Minute Nos. 36, 37 and 40 refer.) 
 

34 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Professor Gosden,  
Mrs S Hutchinson, Ms C Johnson, Ms J Morris-Boam and Mr B Wanyonyi. 
 

35 Minutes - 16th July 2010  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 16th July be confirmed 
as a correct record. 
 

36 Matters Arising from the Minutes  
 

Minute No. 17 – Performance Report Year End 2009/10 and Children’s 
Services Improvement Plan – Monitoring Report 

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 21st October, 2010 

 

 
One Member referred to the increase in swimming visits from people aged 16 
and under, which it was noted had increased by 43% across the city.  The 
Scrutiny Board briefly discussed the benefits of free swimming, particularly in 
relation to work undertaken to 
[...]
ing  
to be held on Thursday, 21st October, 2010 

 

- secondary – 5% increase in provisional 5 A*-C including English and 
Maths GCSE results – 9% increase in 5 A*-C grades or equivalent 

- improvements in relation to Key Stage 5 (A-levels), looked after 
children and ethnic minorities 

- challenges remained around persistent absenteeism. 
 
The Chair then invited questions and comments from the Scrutiny Board and 
the key areas of discussion were: 
 

• The benefits of 1-2-1 tuition and developing local working 
arrangements, particularly in supporting vulnerable young people. 

• New multi-agency arrangements being established to formalise 
arrangements and strengthen provision. 

• Update provided on social care recruitment and the positive impact of 
recently appointed advanced practitioners. 

• Recognition of the need for further improvements at the 25 primary 
schools still below Key Stage 2 floor targets and prioritising work with 
families. 

• Success of the National Strategy Programme and family support 
strategies. 

• Concern about the three red areas in the Improvement Plan relating to 
child protection.  The Scrutiny Board was informed that in relation to 
the delivery of child protection conferences, 5 conference chairs had 
been appointed.  A review of child protection arrangements was also 
taking place. 

• The types of support available to parents, particularly in relation to 
tackling persistent absenteeism and the range of strategies and 
interventions in place. 

• Concern about the level of consultation with unions and staff 
representatives regarding the transformation programme.  The Interim 
Director of Children’s Services reported that discussions had taken 
place with Joint Consultative Committees about the potential impact of 
the changes.  Further information was being made available in October 
and November. 

• Support for robust monitoring of work taking place on the ground. 

• Work being undertaken with SILC’s, outreach work, etc to improve 
special educational need provision. The recent Ofsted national report 
on SEN was referred to. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report and information appended to the report be 
noted. 
 
(Councillor W Hyde joined the meeting at 10.15 am during the consideration 
of this item.) 
 
(Councillor Lancaster declared a personal interest in this item as LEA 
Governor at Carr Manor High School.) 
 

38 Children's Services Update (September 2010)  

Page 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 21st October, 2010 

 

 
The Interim Director of Children’s Services submitted a report which updated 
the Board on key developments across Children’s Services. 
  
The following Executive Members and officers attended the meeting and 
responded to Members’ questions and comments: 
  
- Councillor Blake, Executive Member (Children’s Services) 
- Councillor Dowson, Executive Member (Learning) 
- Eleanor Brazil, Interim Director of Children’s Services 
- Jackie Wilson, Chief Officer for Children and Young People’s Social 
Care 

- John Kearsley, Chief Officer, Resources and Strategy. 
  
In brief summary, the main points of discussion were: 
  

• Managing the effect of in-year budget reductions (area based grant 
reduction of £5.2m) 

• Social care expenditure particularly in relation to placement.  Actions 
being taken to address this were as follows: 

- robust action plan around child placements 
- improvements to in-house services 
- identified need for more robust contract arrangements. 

• Improvements to leadership and accountability arrangements. 

• Clarification regarding membership of the Children’s Services 
Programme Board.  The Scrutiny Board was informed that membership 
comprised senior representation from children’s services, NHS, police, 
heads of primary (Queensway) and secondary schools (Ralph 
Thoresby).   

 
RESOLVED – That the update report be received and noted. 
 

39 Fostering Inspection Report  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
requested the Scrutiny Board to consider the fostering inspection report’s 
findings and the action plan produced in response to the recommendations. 
 
Appended to the report was the following information: 
 
- Scrutiny Board – Fostering Inspection Plan (August 2010) 
- Leeds City Council Fostering Service – Ofsted Inspection Report. 

 
The following Executive Members and officers attended the meeting and 
responded to Members’ questions and comments: 
 
- Councillor Blake, Executive Member (Children’s Services) 
- Eleanor Brazil, Interim Director of Children’s Services 
- Jackie Wilson, Chief Officer for Children and Young People’s Social 
Care 

Page 8



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 21st October, 2010 

 

- Sue May, Head of Looked After Children 
- Sarah Johal, Service Delivery Manager – Fostering Adoption and 
Family placement. 

 
In brief summary, the key areas of discussion were: 
 

• Members welcomed the positive assessment of LCC fostering service 
and congratulated staff involved. 

• Clarification that additional independent members were being recruited 
to serve on fostering panels. 

• Identifying new ways of recruiting foster carers. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(a)  That the inspection report’s findings and response to the 
recommendations be noted and that staff be congratulated; and 
(b)  That the Scrutiny Board receive 6 monthly update reports to assist in 
monitoring progress against the inspection report and action plan, as well as 
the success of recruitment initiatives. 
 
(Mr T Britten and Ms C Foote left the meeting at 11.40 am during the 
consideration of this item.) 
 

40 Request for Scrutiny - Connexions  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
invited the Board to consider a request for scrutiny relating to the future of the 
Connexions service and the potential impact on young people. 
 
A copy of the request for Scrut
[...]
ubmitted by the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
which detailed the Scrutiny Board’s work programme for the remainder of the 
current municipal year. 
 
Appended to the report for Members’ information was the current version of 
the Board’s work programme, an extract from the Forward Plan of Key 
Decisions for the period 1st September to 31st December 2010, together with 
the minutes from the Executive Board meetings held on 21st July, 16th August 
and 25th August 2010. 
 
In brief summary, the main highlighted points were: 
 

• Due to national funding issues, the Scrutiny Board agreed to suspend 
the work of the Youth Services Commissioning Framework working 
group and replace it with the School Balances working group. 

• Service Redesign – volunteers sought for programme of visits.  The 
Principal Scrutiny Advisor agreed to e-mail the Scrutiny Board with 
suggested dates. 

• Leeds Strategic Plan report no longer being submitted to October 
Scrutiny Board. 

 
RESOLVED – That the work programme as amended be approved. 
 

44 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Thursday 21st October 2010 at 9.45 am with a pre-meeting for Board 
Members at 9.15 am. 
 
 
(The meeting concluded at 12.28 pm.) 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Director of Children’s Services 
 

Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services) 
 

Date: 21st October 2010 
 

Subject: Leeds Children and Young People’s Plan 2011 – Consultation 
 

        
 
 

1.0      Background 
 
1.1 At present, all local areas are statutorily required to have a Children and Young 

People’s Plan.  The Plan must set out how the local partners within a Children’s Trust 
(which includes the local authority) will cooperate to improve well being for children 
and young people living in the area.   It should be clear about the priority issues for 
children’s services in the city and set out broadly how these will be addressed.  It 
should link in with other, relevant key strategic 
[...]
 be 
timed and structured to take into account developments including:  

• Announcements relating to children’s services within the Comprehensive Spending 
Review.  

• The progress and direction of the children’s services transformation programme. 

• Outcomes from any other Ofsted inspections that take place during 2010. 
 
2.9 There will then follow a consultation on the full draft of the Plan, during early 2011, 

including its submission to the Children’s Services Scrutiny Board, before a final 
version is produced ready for April 2011, to coincide with the implementation of much 
of the transformation programme. 

Page 17



 
3.0      Conclusion 
 
3.1 A range of significant national and local developments are changing the context in 

which children’s services operates.  At the same time there is a continued need for a 
shared agenda to deliver improvement on key areas of work where partnership is 
essential.  Against this background and in spite of the likely removal of the statutory 
duty to produce a Children and Young People’s Plan, the Children’s Trust Board have 
re-affirmed their commitment to producing a new Plan for 2011 to help drive future 
partnership working.  This report outlines the approach being taken and seeks the 
initial views of the Children’s Services Scrutiny Board.  The Plan will be brought back 
to the Scrutiny Board when a full draft has been produced, early in 2011. 

 
 
Background papers 
 

• Leeds Children and Young People’s Plan 2009-14 
 

• Children’s Trusts: Statutory guidance on co-operation arrangements, including the 
Children’s Trust Board and the Children and Young People’s Plan (March 2010) 

 

• Children’s services Update report (September 2010) – Children’s Services Scrutiny 
Board 

 

Page 18



 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services) 
 
Date: 21 October 2010 
 
Subject: Scrutiny Inquiry – Services for children with disabilities, special educational 
needs and additional health needs – Inquiry into Service Redesign  
 

        
 

1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 At the board’s meeting in June, members agreed to carry out an inquiry into the 

redesign of services for children with disabilities, special educational needs and 
additional health needs, as one of their major pieces of work this year. A copy of the 
agreed terms of reference is attached as Appendix 1. 

1.2 The first formal session of the inquiry was scheduled for October. Children’s Services 
have provided the attached report, covering issues identified in the terms of reference 
for the inquiry. Relevant officers from Children’s Services, Education Leeds and the 
health sector will be at the meeting to respond to members’ questions and comments.  

1.3 The next session of the inquiry is scheduled for the Board’s next meeting on 18 
November 2010, as set out in the terms of reference. A number of visits and working 
group activities will take place between these two sessions. 

2.0 Recommendation 

2.1 The board is requested to consider the issues raised by this session of the inquiry. 

 

Background papers 
 
None  

Specific Implications For:  

 
Ethnic minorities 
  
Women 
 
Disabled people  
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 

 

 

 

Originator: Kate Arscott 
 
Tel: 247 4189 

ü 

Agenda Item 8

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services)  
 

Services for children with disabilities, special educational needs and 
additional health needs – Inquiry into Service Redesign 

 
Terms of reference 

1.0 Introduction 

1.1 In March 2010 the Executive Board considered a review of the 
organisation of children’s services delivery in Leeds, and agreed to create a 
single Integrated Children’s Service within the council by 1 April 2011. This 
will bring Education Leeds back into the council. 
 
The preparations for this structural change coincide with a period of severe 
financial challenge wi
[...]


the final inquiry report and recommendations, the implementation of the 
agreed recommendations will be monitored.   

 
8.2 The final inquiry report will include information on the detailed 

arrangements for monitoring the implementation of recommendations. 

Page 23



 
9.0 Measures of success 
 
9.1 It is important to consider how the Board will deem whether its inquiry 

has been successful in making a difference to local people. Some 
measures of success may be obvious at the initial stages of an inquiry 
and can be included in these terms of reference. Other measures of 
success may become apparent as the inquiry progresses and 
discussions take place. 

 
9.2 The Board will look to publish practical recommendations. 
 

Page 24



 

 
Report of the Director of Children’s Services  
 
Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services) 
 
Date:  October 2010  
 
Subject:  Model for the Integrated Service for Children With Complex Needs 
 

  
 
 
1.0 Purpose of report 
 
1.1  This paper seeks to provide information to members about the Children’s Services 

Transformation Programme with particular reference to the model for children with complex 
needs. This piece of work relates to programme 6 – disability/SEN/additional health needs - of 
the integrated service delivery strand of the transformation programme which seeks to 
transform services for children and families across Leeds.  The programme brings together 
partners from the range of children’s services across the city, not just those of the local 
authority. 

 
1.2   It is worth noting that the integrated delivery strand is organised into six key areas of work: 
 

a) Leadership and governance 
b) Disability /SEN/ additional health needs 
c) Looked after children 
d) Safeguarding 
e) Universal services 
f) Well-being teams (locality based) 

 
1.3  For the design of each strand, multi-agency project teams have been established and are 

working on detailed proposals for how these functions should be taken forw
[...]
nd grants to external providers, as detailed at appendix 1 of the 
submitted report, be approved. 

 
(b). That Executive Board request Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services) to 

prioritise the inquiry it is currently undertaking into the funding 
arrangements for children’s outdoor activity centres, with the 
conclusions from the inquiry being presented to Board Members at the 
earliest available opportunity. 

 
(Having declared a personal and prejudicial interest in this matter, due to 
being a member of and having close personal connections with Meanwood 
Valley Urban Farm, Councillor Wakefield vacated the Chair in favour of 
Councillor R Lewis and withdrew from the meeting room for the duration of 
this item) 

 
(Having declared personal and prejudicial interests in this matter, Councillors 
Murray and Blake withdrew from the meeting room for the duration of this 
item, due to their respective positions as the Chief Executive of Learning 
Partnerships and vice chair of the trustees of the Health For All organisation) 
 

Page 49



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 13th October, 2010 

 

(Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 16.5, Councillors A Carter 
and Golton required it to be recorded that they had voted against the decision 
taken at (a) above) 
 
DATE FOR PUBLICATION: 27th September 2010 
 
LAST DATE FOR CALL IN 
OF ELIGIBLE DECISIONS:  4th October 2010 (5.00 P.M.) 
 
(Scrutiny Support will notify Directors of any items called in by 12.00noon on 
5th October 2010) 
  
 
 
 

Page 50


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 8th and 20th September 2010
	Minutes - 20th September 2010

	7 Leeds Children and Young People's Plan 2011 - Consultation
	8 Scrutiny Inquiry - Services for children with disabilities, special educational needs and additional health needs - Inquiry into Service Redesign
	Inquiry into Service Redesign - Appendix 1
	Inquiry into Service Redesign - Appendix 2

	9 Work Programme
	Work Programme - Appendix 1
	W

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 18th November, 2010 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN'S SERVICES) 
 

THURSDAY, 21ST OCTOBER, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Chapman in the Chair 

 Councillors M Coulson, G Driver, B Gettings, G Hyde, 
A Lamb, B Lancaster, P Latty, J Lewis and V Morgan 
 

CO-OPTED MEMBERS (VOTING): 
 

 Mr E A Britten - Church Representative 
(Catholic) 

 Ms N Cox - Parent Governor 
Representative (Special) 

 Prof P H J H Gosden - Church Representative 
(Church of England) 

CO-OPTED MEMBERS (NON-VOTING): 
 

 Ms C Foote - Teacher Representative 
 Ms J Morris-Boam - Leeds Voice Children and 

Young People Services Forum 
Representative 

 
45 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair welcomed all in attendance to the October meeting of the Scrutiny 
Board (Children’s Services). She also welcomed a number of media students 
from Leeds Trinity University attending the Board as observers. 
 

46 Declaration of Interests  
 

The following personal interest was declared at the meeting:- 
 

• Councillor B Lancaster in her capacity as LEA Governor (Vice Chair) at 
Carr Manor High School (Agenda Item 7) (Minute 49 refers) 

 
47 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillor W Hyde, 
Councillor K Maqsood, Councillor B Selby, Mr B Wanyoni, Mr J Granger, Ms 
C Johnson, Mrs S Hutchinson and Ms T Kayani. 
 
Notification had been received for Councillor G Hyde to substitute for 
Councillor Selby. 
 

48 Minutes - 8th and 20th September 2010  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Call-In meeting held on 8th September 
2010 and the Board meeting held on 20th September 2010 be confirmed as a 
correct record. 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 18th November, 2010 

 

 
49 Leeds Children and Young People's Plan 2011 - Consultation  
 

The Director of Children’s Services submitted a report providing an update on 
the consultation process and next steps in relation to the Leeds Children and 
Young People’s Plan 2011. 
 
The following representatives attended the meeting and responded to 
Members’ questions and comments: 
 

- Councillor J Blake, Executive Member, Children’s Services 
- Councillor J Dowson, Advisory Member, Children’s Services 
- Nigel Richardson, Director of Children’s Services 
- Barbara Newton, Strategic Leader Partnership and Participation , 

Children’s Services 
- Ken Morton, Locality Co-ordinator, Children’s Services 

 
The Chair welcomed Nigel Richardson, the newly appointed Director of 
Children’s Services, to his first meeting of the Board. 
 
The Director of Children’s Services gave a brief presentation on his vision in 
relation to the Leeds Children and Young People’s Plan. 
 
The presentation focused on the following three key messages:- 
 

• Do the simple things better 

• The child is the client 

• Safeguard and promote the welfare of the child 
 
In addition to the above presentation, Ken Morton, Locality Enabler, Children’s 
Services, provided the meting with an overview of the proposed locality model 
with specific reference to the cluster arrangements. 
 
In summary, the key areas of discussion were:- 
 

• Clarification around timescales, budgets, consultation and the 
involvement of Elected Members and other partners such as the 
Police, housing and local leaders. The Director of Children’s Services 
confirmed that the ten Area Committees were an important part of the 
accountability framework. He confirmed that the role of Members and 
partners could be made more explicit in the model.  

• The need for further development of the proposed wellbeing teams 

• Concern about the level of involvement of the voluntary, community 
and faith sector and the education Unions in developing the proposals 

• To welcome the move towards locality working  
 
RESOLVED- 

a) That the contents of the report be noted. 
b) That the Board’s Principal Scrutiny Adviser be requested to forward a 

copy of the slides to the Board for their information. 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 18th November, 2010 

 

c) That this Board notes that a copy of the Children and Young People’s    
      Plan would be brought back to this Board when a full draft had been    
      produced, early in 2011. 

 
50 Scrutiny Inquiry - Services for children with disabilities, special 

educational needs and additional health needs - Inquiry into Service 
Redesign  

 
Referring to Minute 8 of the meeting held on 10th June 2010, the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report presenting evidence in 
line with Session 1 of the Board’s Inquiry into services for children with 
disabilities, special educational needs and additional health needs - Inquiry 
into Service Redesign. 
 
Appended to the report were copies of the following documents for 
information/consideration: 
 

- A copy of the agreed terms of reference for the inquiry 
- A report of the Director of Children’s Services entitled ‘Model for the 

Integrated Service for Children with Complex Needs’  
 

The following representatives attended the meeting and responded to 
Members’ questions and comments: 
 

- Councillor J Blake, Executive Member, Children’s Services 
- Councillor J Dowson, Advisory Member, Children’s Services 
- Susan Rautenburg, NHS Leeds 
- David Dickinson, Education Leeds 
- Barbara Newton, Strategic Leader, Partnership and Participation, 

Children’s Services 
- Barbara Shaw, Interim Head of Disability Services, Children’s Services 
- Ken Morton, Locality Enabler, Children’s Services 

 
The Chair invited David Dickinson to provide a brief summary on the outline 
plans for integrating services and also sought a contribution from the other 
officers in attendance. 
 
In brief summary, the key areas of discussion were: 
 

• The importance of quality and consistency of Common Assessment 
Framework (CAF) assessments 

• The need to ensure that the CAF process was not over complicated 

• The intention to introduce key workers in an advocacy role, and that a 
family should only have to tell their story once 

• Concern expressed that not all agencies were fully engaged  

• A request for transition arrangements for the 14 plus age group to be 
included in the next session of the inquiry and for the Board to be 
supplied with a copy of a report on transitional arrangements previously 
produced by the Scrutiny Board (Adult Social Care) to assist them with 
their deliberations  



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 18th November, 2010 

 

• Clarification that a decision had not yet been made about whether the 
proposed arrangements would involve children with serious mental 
health issues 

• Concern expressed that IT systems were not compatible between the 
different services 

• A query regarding the funding options in relation to young people in this 
group over the age of 18 who were not attending college 
(The Locality Enabler, Children’s Services agreed to forward further    
 information to the Board)  

 
RESOLVED- 

a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
b) That this Board notes that a second session of this Inquiry would be 

undertaken at the next Board meeting in November. 
 

51 Work Programme  
 

A report was submitted by the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
which detailed the Scrutiny Board’s work programme for the remainder of the 
current municipal year. 
 
Appended to the report for Members’ information was the current version of 
the Board’s work programme, an extract from the Forward Plan of Key 
Decisions for the period 1st October 2010 to 31st January 2011, together with 
the minutes from the Executive Board meeting held on 23rd September 2010. 
 
RESOLVED –  

a) That the work programme as amended be approved. 
b) That Mr Britten be appointed as a further representative on the School 

Balances Working Group, and that Councillor W Hyde be asked if he 
wished to join the Working Group. 

c) That the following representatives be involved with the preparation of 
draft terms of reference for the an inquiry focused around the themes 
of raising aspirations and tackling child poverty:- 
 - Councillor J Chapman 
 - Councillor A Lamb 
 - Councillor B Lancaster 
 - Councillor G Driver 
 - Mr Britten 
 - Professor Gosden 

d)  That to the Chair and the Principal Scrutiny Adviser consider the most      
      appropriate way to deal with a request for the Board to look into the  
      delay in implementing the Electronic Social Care Record (ESCR)      
      review, with a report back at the next meeting in November 2010. 

 
52 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

It was noted that the next meeting would be held on Thursday 18th November 
2010 at 9.45am with a pre-meeting for Board Members at 9.15am. 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 18th November, 2010 

 

 
(The meeting concluded at 11.50am) 
 
 
 


